
 

 

 

 

Meeting: EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 

Date: Thursday 4th August, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Remote Meeting via Zoom (this meeting is not the subject of public 
meeting requirements) 

The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the ‘Democratic 
Services North Northants’ YouTube channel. 

 
To members of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 
 
Councillors Harriet Pentland (Chair), Tim Allebone, Jennie Bone, Lyn Buckingham, Dez 
Dell, Jan O'Hara and Kevin Watt 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for Absence   

02   Members' Declarations of Interest   

03   Minutes from Meeting held on 11 July 2022  3 - 6 

04   Members' Awareness Session - Home Composting Gemma 
McKee 

 

05   Tree Management and Care Policy Jonathan 
Waterworth 

7 – 24 

06   Pollinator Strategy Chris Haines 25 – 38 

07   Ecological Gardening Charlotte 
Tompkins 

 

08   Climate Impact Assessment Greg Haynes  

09   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

27th July 2022 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
07500 607949 
rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
This meeting will be held using the Zoom platform. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 
Held at 2.00 pm on Monday 11th July, 2022 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair)   
Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor Dez Dell 
 

Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Kevin Watt 
 

 
Officers 
 
Ian Achurch                                       Head of Development, Infrastructure and Funding 
George Candler                                              Executive Director – Place and Economy 
Catherine Clooney                                          Team Leader – Environmental Protection 
Rob Harbour                                           Assistant Director – Growth and Regeneration 
Liam Faulkner                                                                           Senior Works Supervisor 
Chris Haines                                                                   Countryside Services Manager 
Greg Haynes             Climate Change Officer 
Carol Mundy                                                             Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Iain Smith                                                         Assistant Director – Regulatory Services 
Raj Sohal                                                                             Democratic Services Officer 
Jonathan Waterworth                                Assistant Director – Assets and Environment 
 

61 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tim Allebone. 
 

62 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

63 Minutes from Meeting held on 18 May 2022  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

64 Levelling Up Fund (to follow)  
 
The Panel considered a verbal update by the Head of Development, Infrastructure and 
Funding, regarding the Levelling Up Fund and how work in this area had progressed 
since June. The Head of Development, Infrastructure and Funding outlined the 
process by which levelling up projects had been identified and shortlisted. 
 
The Executive Director of Place and Economy assured members that a paper report 
regarding the Levelling Up Fund would be circulated to members of the Panel 
following the meeting. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Members queried which projects had been shortlisted and bid on. 
 
In response, The Head of Development, Infrastructure and Funding clarified that: 
 

 The shortlisted projects related primarily to the local authority’s ’green agenda’, 
net zero targets and inclusion accessibility improving life chances. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

65 Pollinator Strategy  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by the Countryside Services Manager, which 
outlined North Northamptonshire Council’s pollinator policy and how it operated within 
the legislative framework of the Environmental Act 2021. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Members commended the detail provided in the presentation and expressed 
support for the local authority’s aims concerning pollinators. 

 
 One member suggested that ‘smart targets’ should be implemented into the 

action plan of the pollinator strategy; particularly around chemical usage, such 
as Glyphosate. 

 
 Members queried whether the spot spraying of pesticides had been included in 

the pollinator policy. One member also questioned whether an option existed 
for residents to opt out of their properties being sprayed with pesticides. 

 
 Members queried whether work on highways linked into the pollinator policy - 

for example, the maintenance of verges on motorways. 
 

 Members queried whether the pollinator policy would influence future planning 
policy and the forthcoming North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan. The Panel 
expressed support for the protection of pollination areas. 

 
 One member posited that residents desired to see greater action concerning 

the maintenance of intersections, as tall grass and weeds reduced visibility for 
motorists. 

 
In response, the Countryside Services Manager clarified that: 
 

 Officers had considered smart targets and intended to keep them simple, for 
effective measurement. The local authority particularly sought to measure the 
amount of new habitat, which would be created through the pollinator strategy. 
The volume of pesticide usage would also be closely monitored. 

 
 Ground services colleagues in Kettering would work with their counterparts in 

Wellingborough to implement the spot spraying of pesticides. The spraying of 

Page 4



urban areas in Kettering and Corby was carried out by the local authority. There 
was no blanket spraying. 

 
 The policy linked into highways work, around the preservation of green areas 

on motorways and roundabouts. 
 

 Officers had liaised with planning colleagues, as well as the county ecologist, to 
take a joint approach regarding the protection of pollination areas through 
future planning policy. 

 
 By the end of 2023, the local authority would have accurate measurements and 

figures relating to chemical usage. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

66 Draft Air Quality Annual Status Report (ASR) 2022 (to follow)  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Team Leader of Environmental Protection, 
which provided a position statement on air quality in North Northamptonshire from 
2021 data. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Members queried whether there were concentrations of particulate matter at 
certain times of the day, when traffic volume was increased. 

 
 One member highlighted that the World Health Organisation had recommended 

a safety level of ten Nitrogen Dioxide per cubic meter, while the UK government 
had set this level at twenty. The member questioned whether the local authority 
was looking forward to determine how it would deal with improving air quality to 
comply with such standards.  

 
In response, the Team Leader clarified that: 
 

 The local authority did not monitor particulates in North Northamptonshire. 
Nitrogen Dioxide levels were measured on average - readings were available 
monthly. North Northamptonshire Council did not have any automatic 
monitoring sites, primarily due to the fact that they were expensive to operate. 

 
 The local authority would utilise action plans, to ensure air quality could be 

improved to comply with government standards - without a sole dependence on 
producing AQMAs, when required to do so. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

67 Close of Meeting  
 

Page 5



It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment and Growth 
Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Thursday 4th August at 
2:00pm. 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
Executive Advisory Panel   

Climate Change Environment and Growth  

Thursday 4th August 2022 
 

 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Tree Management & Care Policy 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To introduce a North Northamptonshire wide Tree Management & Care 

Policy for review and approval by the Executive Advisory Panel. 
 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The Policy document in Appendix 1, outlines the operational principles to be 

adopted in the management of North Northamptonshire’s trees, to ensure the 
council adopts best practice and meets its duty of care, legal, and health & 
safety obligations. 

 
2.2 The policy has been developed with consideration of the council’s obligations 

under the Environment Act 2021, which includes provisions to strengthen and 
improve the duty on public bodies to conserve and enhance biodiversity and 
to produce a Local Nature Recovery Strategy by the end of 2023, and so will 
be compatible with these duties. 

Report Title Tree Management & Care Policy 

Report Author George Candler, Executive Director for Place & 

Economy and Deputy Chief Executive 

Lead Member Councillor Harriet Pentland, Executive Member for 
Climate & the Green Environment 

Key Decision ☒ Yes  ☐ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes   ☐ No 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes   ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes   ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
2.3 The detailed Policy is provided in the appendix A.  It is intended that the 

policies in this document will be published on the council’s website in a suitable 
format once it is 
[...]
re Council – Tree Management & Care Policy 
 
 

Document Version Control 
 
Author: Senior Tree and Landscape Officer 
Version Number: V1 
Issue date: July 2022 
Type of document: Tree Management & Care 
Document File Name: Policy 
Approval date and by who (CMT / committee):  
Document held by (name/section):  
For internal publication only or external also: Internal and External 
Document stored on Council website or Intranet Council intranet and Website 
Next review date: July 2023 

 

Change History 
 

Issue Date Comments 

0.1 May 2022 Initial draft for comment 

0.2 July 2022 Draft for Exec 

 
NB: Draft versions 0.1 - final published versions 1.0 
 

Consultees 
 

Internal External 

Tree and Woodland Management Group members  

Chair EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth  

 
 

Distribution List 
 

Internal External 

Tree and Woodlands Management Group members  

  

 

Links to other documents 
 

Document Link 

  

  

 
 

Additional Comments to note 
 
A Tree Management Working Group of Officers was established in 2021 with responsibilities for tree 
management to consider and develop best practice across the new Authority to develop a consistent 
approach to managing trees, particularly with standards of work, and the future production and adoption of 
a tree strategy with supporting policies. The group quickly recognised a need for alignment of tree policies 
from the legacy Council areas to standardise quality of management and tree care across North Northants, 

Page 14



   

 

3 | North Northamptonshire Council – Tree Management & Care Policy 
 
 

and this initial Tree Management & Care Policy is the first document produced as part of what will become 
a comprehensive Tree Strategy.  

   

Contents 
 

Section Page 

1.0 Introduction 4 

2.0 Scope 5 

3.0 Policy outcomes 6 

4.0 Tree Management & Care Policy 7 

5.0 Next steps 10 

 
 
 

  

Page 15



   

 

4 | North Northamptonshire Council – Tree Management & Care Policy 
 
 

 

[...]
nd liability, and 
to allow the reasonable enjoyment of public and private property. The Council may also 
prune trees to improve the structure and help the future health of the tree. Felling and 
removal of trees will only be considered where pruning does not offer a reasonable solution. 
Where risk is an issue a risk assessment of the tree will be undertaken. 

 
Tree work may be required for the benefit of a group of trees. For example, it may be 
necessary to remove diseased or damaged trees or to thin out a group of closely planted 
trees to meet long term management objectives to benefit those remaining trees that will 
grow to maturity.  

 
Policy: TP6 

The Council will maintain all its trees ensuring works are carried out in accordance with 
current best practice and whenever possible within the scope of the most recent “British 
Standards for Tree Work” - BS 3998. 
 

 

Page 20



   

 

9 | North Northamptonshire Council – Tree Management & Care Policy 
 
 

 

Policy: TP7 

The Council will continue to carry out regular tree inspections on a cyclical basis, at a 
frequency appropriate to the individual location, and carry out work to trees based on risk to 
ensure its duty of care is maintained.  
 
Policy: TP8 

When undertaking Highway or Utility works near to trees, to minimise the risk of harm to 
tree roots all work must be planned and carried to the standards as set out in the 
Department for Transport’s ‘Roots and Routes: Guidelines on Highways Works and Trees’ 
and in conjunction with relevant National Joint Utility Guidance documents. 

 
4.4  Protection Policies 
 

Policy: TP9 

The Council will enforce and if expedient prosecute tree related contraventions and apply 
the maximum penalty within their powers. This will include seeking to recoup costs from 
other tree owners when undertaking works as an emergency or a Highways Section 154 
Notice. 
 
Policy: TP10 

The Council will seek compensation from any organisation responsible for signi
[...]
lephone cables.  

 Leaf seed and fruit fall. 

 Where the tree is perceived to be too large. 

 Obstruction of view or causing shade. 

 Mess caused by insects or birds, or trees home to mammals including squirrels. 

 Problems associated with fruit. 

 Problems associated with pollen. 

 Healthy mature trees will not be removed to create space to plant new trees.  

 Someone is willing to pay for the removal and replacement of a tree. 

 The perceived risk that it may cause subsidence in the future. 

 Causing disruption to pavements, kerbs, garden paths and walls.  In these cases, engi-
neering solutions will be sought where possible. 
 

Selective minor pruning may be undertaken to trees on Council land if deemed justified 
by the Council on the following grounds: 
 

 Overhanging neighbour’s land 

 Excessive blockage of light 

 To facilitate community safety CCTV cameras 
 
 Policy: TP 16 
  
 In accordance with the requirement in section 115 of the Environment Act 2021 the Council 
 will consult members of the public before felling a tree on an urban road (a street tree). 
 
4.7 Referencing and Supporting Documents 
 

 BS 3998:2010 – Tree Work: Recommendations  

 BS 5837:2012 – Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction 

Page 22



   

 

11 | North Northamptonshire Council – Tree Management & Care Policy 
 
 

 LTOA Joint Mitigation Protocol 

 National House Building Councils Standards Chapter 4.2 

 LTOA Risk Limitation Strategy 

 Capital Asset Valuation of Amenity Trees (CAVAT) 

 Environment Act 2021 

 England Trees Action Plan 2021-2024 
 

  

Page 23



   

 

12 | North Northamptonshire Council – Tree Management & Care Policy 
 
 

 
 

5.0  Next steps 
 

5.1  The next steps toward the production of a comprehensive Tree Strategy will be to collate 
and analyse existing tree data including canopy cover and tree inspection surveys across 
the four legacy Council areas and Highways ownership. Where no date exists sample 
surveys m
[...]
on Orders  

 Produce new Supplementary Planning Documents for Tree Replacement Standards, 
and Trees and Development.     

 Scope and develop a plan to respond to the threat from Ash Dieback. 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 

 

 
Executive Advisory Panel   

Climate Change Environment and Growth  

 Thursday 4th August 2022 
 

 

 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Pollinator Strategy 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To introduce a North Northamptonshire wide Pollinator Strategy for review 

and approval by the Executive Advisory Panel. 
 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The Policy document in Appendix 1, outlines the operational principles to be 

adopted in the management of North Northamptonshire’s parks, green spaces 
and selected highways verges, to improve habitats for pollinator species 
through implementing the key actions to implement the policy. 

 
2.2 The policy has been developed with consideration of the council’s obligations 

under the Environment Act 2021, which includes provisions to strengthen and 
improve the duty on public bodies to conserve and enhance biodiversity and 
to produce a Local Nature Recovery Strategy by the end of 2023, and so will 
be compatible with these duties. 

Report Title Pollinator Policy 

Report Author George Candler, Executive Director for Place & 

Economy and Deputy Chief Executive 

Lead Member Councillor Harriet Pentland, Executive Member for 
Climate & the Green Environment 

Key Decision ☒ Yes  ☐ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes   ☐ No 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes   ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes   ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
2.3 The detailed Strategy is provided in the appendix A.  It is intended that the 

policies in this document will be published
[...]
ls’ to encourage mining and 

leafcutter bees to nest.  

 Ensure suitable bio-security measures for new planting if plants are being imported. 

3. Reduce Pesticide use 

 Wherever practicable, aim to reduce the use of pesticides and ensure that where any 

treatment application is required that it is minimised by sensitive application techniques 

such as spot spraying with the most up to date technologies and products and 

reducing/phasing out blanket spraying of herbicides for weed control. 

4. Participate in pollinator projects and action 

 Engage with stakeholders in areas where significant change is likely such as through 

our ‘Pardon the weeds, we are feeding the bees' signage etc 

Page 35



   

 

6 | North Northamptonshire Council – Tree Management & Care Policy 
 
 

 Support or deliver projects aimed at increasing the diversity and abundance of 

pollinating insects, where practical. 

 Aim to involve people in improving their environment, such as through volunteering in 

parks etc. 

 Include learning about pollinators in our Education Ranger led Outdoor Learning activity 

programmes with schools and groups.  

 

4.2 The above actions will be delivered by:  

 Applying the actions identified in this strategy to our ongoing land management work 
programmes.  

 Communication and engagement with stakeholders through social media campaigns, 
direct consultation with residents and ‘on-site’ information such as our (already tested) 
‘feed the bees signage’.  

 Identifying and promoting new sites for biodiversity improvement and ensuring record 
keeping and monitoring performance.   

 Education and training to ensure the continued development and application of the 
policy in the maintenance of NNC’s parks, open spaces, highways.  

 Building on the work previously undertaken by the legacy sovereign authorities and the 
Northamptonshire Local Nature Partnership including the Northamptonshire Biodiversity 
Action Plan and the Natural Capital Invest
[...]
022 and 2023:   

 

 Publication of the policy on the council’s website, including the production of a graphic 
designed version to promote to residents.   

 Work with internal and external partners to identify further areas of land for pollinator 
habitat improvement with a phased plan for introduction   

 Review use of pesticides across the council, with a view to reducing use as much as 
possible. Train and develop staff – Ongoing  

 Publicity campaign with residents and businesses, including social media  

 Introduce new mowing regimes and ‘feed the bees’ signage  
 
  
5.2 The following performance indicators will also be introduced as soon as practicable to 

support the Councils regular monitoring of the strategies actions.   
 

 The number of trees felled, the reason for felling, and the number planted per Anum 

 The volume of pesticide used – Establish a baseline for Grounds services in 

Wellingborough area. 

 Area of habitat improved (via set aside etc) hectares per Anum. 

 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from Meeting held on 11 July 2022
	5 Tree Management and Care Policy
	Agenda Item 05 - Appx A - Tree Management & Care Policy

	6 Pollinator Strategy
	Agenda Item 06 - Appx A - Pollinator Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 
Held at 2.00 pm on Thursday 4th August, 2022 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair)   
Councillor Tim Allebone 
Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor Dez Dell 

Councillor Jan O'Hara 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Kevin Watt 
 

Officers 
 
Michael Bailey                                                                      Waste Management Officer 
George Candler                                              Executive Director – Place and Economy 
Liam Faulkner                                                                           Senior Works Supervisor 
David Garrett                                        Head of Knowledge Transfer – Garden Organic 
Greg Haynes                                                                               Climate Change Officer 
Graeme Kane                                                 Assistant Director – Highways and Waste 
Carol Mundy                                                             Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Brian Ogden                                                             Senior Tree and Landscape Officer 
Raj Sohal                                                                             Democratic Services Officer 
Jonathan Waterworth                                Assistant Director – Assets and Environment 
 
Also in attendance – North Northamptonshire Councillors: 
 
Councillor Matt Binley 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury 
Councillor Emily Fedorowycz 
Councillor Jim Hakewill 
Councillor Clive Hallam 
Councillor Barbara Jenney 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
Councillor Paul Marks 
Councillor John McGhee   
Councillor Russell Roberts 
Councillor Geoff Shacklock  
Councillor Chris Smith-Haynes 
Councillor Malcolm Waters 
 

68 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

69 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

70 Minutes from Meeting held on 11 July 2022  



 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on the 11th July 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

71 Members' Awareness Session - Home Composting  
 
The Panel, as well as wider elected members of North Northamptonshire Council, 
considered a presentation by The Head of Knowledge Transfer (Garden Organic), 
regarding home composting and ecological gardening. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
The report be noted. 
 

72 Tree Management and Care Policy  
 
The Panel considered a report by The Assistant Director of Assets and Environment, 
which outlined the North Northamptonshire Tree Management and Care Policy. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Members expressed desire to see an expanded planting policy, identifying 
areas of urban land for additional trees. 

 
 One member expressed concern that the local authority’s policy to plant one 

replacement tree, for every existing one removed, would not be adequate. The 
member requested that additional detail be provided regarding the size and 
ages of potential replacement trees and posited that a ratio of ten trees for 
every one removed should be implemented; since the smaller size of new trees 
would require a larger volume, to offset carbon emissions. 

 
 Members queried how the local authority could encourage partnerships with 

land developers, planners and farmers to strengthen tree management. 
 

 One member suggested that floors of woodlands should be well-maintained to 
prevent the likelihood or wildfires and also to encourage pollinators. 

 
 Regarding the local authority’s intention to seek compensation from any 

organisation responsible for significant damage to council-owned trees, 
members queried whether this enforcement action could also be applied to 
individuals. 

 
 One member expressed concern around the removal of dead trees. The 

member explained that dead trees could be a hive for insect and wildlife activity 
and queried whether this policy could be adjusted. 

 
 Members suggested that sufficient tree aftercare and the promotion of 

community engagement/awareness would be essential following planting. 
 

 Members queried how many insurance claims the local authority received, in 
relation to trees damaging private property. 



 
 One member expressed disappointment where healthy trees had been 

removed by the previous legacy authority in Corby. The member hoped North 
Northamptonshire Council would use this tree policy to do proper analysis in 
future for tree removal. 

 
 Members emphasised the importance of merging the Tree Policy with planning 

policy, to preserve open areas for tree development. 
 

 Members queried whether any consideration had been taken to inform 
members of the public in advance of when trees were due to be removed. 

 
In response, the Senior Tree and Landscape Officer clarified that: 
 

 Officers sought to explore expansion opportunities for tree-planting by 
identifying existing areas of Council-owned land for such activity, within 
financial reason. The local authority had also submitted an expression of 
interest for the Woodland Accelerator Fund, which looked to give grants to 
Councils to employ resource staff to deliver local tree-planting. 

 
 The policy had outlined a one-to-one tree replacement ratio as Officers had felt 

this would be more realistic to deliver. Nevertheless, the local authority would 
maintain flexibility to plant the right trees in the right places. 

 
 The Local Nature Recovery Strategy would be significant in encouraging 

biodiversity to re-establish itself in places and flourish further. This strategy 
would be supported through partnership-working with developers, planners, 
farmers etc. 

 
 The policy would be amended to include individuals to be liable for 

compensation, when damaging trees. 
 

 The local authority would not seek to remove any trees which did not require 
removal and desired to maintain standing timber where it would be beneficial. 
TP14 of the Tree Policy was structured to deal with street trees and trees in 
parks, where there was high public access. 

 
 Officers would provide further detail regarding trees and insurance claims 

following the meeting. Damage to private property was an issue where trees 
had previously not been planted in the right locations. 

 
 Planning Officers had looked at supplementary planning documents to support 

tree development. The implementation of another planning document would be 
explored, to look at the requirements for trees on new development sites. Other 
local authorities had adopted documents whereby if trees had been removed as 
part of development, there existed a standard for number and sizes of 
replacements. 

 
 As part of The Environment Act, the government placed a requirement on local 

authorities to consult members of the public before removing street trees. As 
tree management plans were developed, Officers had carried out surveys of 
trees, to build a tree management database. The Senior Officer suggested that 
this management database could also potentially be made public. 



 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

73 Pollinator Strategy  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by The Assistant Director of Assets and 
Environment, which outlined the North Northamptonshire Pollinator Strategy. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 One member posited that the Pollinator Strategy needed to be strengthened 
around biodiversity and that references to local waterways and their own 
ecosystems should also be included. The member also suggested that 
maintenance and littering prevention should be more closely looked at. 

 
 Members queried whether a timeline had been established to reduce the use of 

pesticides and phase out blanket spraying. 
 

 Members suggested that the local authority should explore greater public 
collaboration through partnership-working with voluntary groups, to allow them 
to carry out their own pollinator projects and empower members of the public to 
run such projects. 

 
In response, The Assistant Director of Assets and Environment clarified that: 
 

 The strategy was in place to focus on land management however, much of the 
local water management did not fall under the Council’s responsibility. 
Nevertheless, the local authority would look at water management holistically 
as part of the Local Nature Recovery Strategy, to address water pollution and 
maintenance issues. 

 
The Senior Works Supervisor clarified that: 
 

 North Northamptonshire Council had already began to reduce its use of 
pesticides and blanket spraying, by adopting more sensitive approaches to 
weed spraying. The local authority had continued to work with subcontractors to 
carry out weed spraying and reduce use of pesticides. 

 
 The local authority had also worked with volunteer groups and schools to 

create forest school areas and reuse trees, which were damaged during Storm 
Eunice, to be repurposed as natural play equipment. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

74 Climate Impact Assessment  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by the Climate Change Officer, which provided 
an update regarding the development and next steps of the North Northamptonshire 
Council Climate Impact Assessment. 



 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 One member acknowledged that the Council’s largest usage of Carbon Dioxide 
was for gas boilers in social housing and queried that preparations the local 
authority had put in place for air source and ground source heat pumps and 
insulation of properties. 

 
In response, the Climate Change Officer clarified that: 
 

 There had been challenges relating to the collection of Carbon Dioxide 
information, in sourcing and structuring data to inform the Carbon Management 
Plan. Technology for air and ground source heat pumps was costly and the 
local authority did not find itself in a funding position to request such resources. 

 
The Executive Director of Place and Economy  reassured the Panel that Officers had 
almost finalised the baseline figure concerning Carbon emission figures. Regarding 
Carbon emissions from social housing, The Executive Director explained that this 
formed a key strand of the Carbon Management Plan, which was being developed 
and would be brought back to future Panel meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

75 Close of Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment and Growth 
Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Wednesday 31st 
August at 9:30am. 


